1 State of Arkansas **A BillACT 36 OF 1991** 2 **78th General Assembly** HOUSE BILL 1009 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Representative Flanagin** 4 5 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON OWNING OR OPERATING A 8 MOBILE HOME PARK OR A TRAVEL TRAILER PARK MUST OBTAIN A 9 PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; AND 10 11 FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 15 SECTION 1. As used in this act: 16 (1) "Department" means the Arkansas Department of Health; (2) "Mobile home" means a transportable, single-family dwelling unit 17 18 suitable for year-round occupancy and containing the same water supply, waste disposal and electrical conveniences as immobile housing; 19 20 (3) "Travel trailer" means a vehicular, portable structure built on a 21 chassis, designed to be used as a temporary dwelling for travel, recreational 22 and vacation uses, permanently identified travel trailer by the manufacturer 23 of the trailer and when factory equipped for the road, it shall have a body 24 width not exceeding eight (8) feet and a length not exceeding thirty-two (32) 25 feet. 26 27 SECTION 2. When a mobile home park or travel trailer park is (a) 28 hereafter constructed utilizing a non-centralized method of sewage disposal, 29 properly prepared plans and specifications for such construction shall be submitted to the Division of Sanitarian Services of the department for 30 31 approval before any work is begun. (b) The plan review fee shall be as follows: 32 33 2 - 25 spaces.... \$ 25.00 (1)(2) 26 - 50 spaces..... 50.00 34 (3) 51 - 75 spaces..... 75.00 35 36 (4) 76 or more spaces..... 100.00.

HB 1009

1 SECTION 3. (a) All fees collected under this act are special revenues 2 3 and shall be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the Public 4 Health Fund to be used exclusively for the operation of the Division of 5 Sanitarian Services of the department. 6 (b) Subject to such rules and regulations as may be implemented by the 7 Chief Fiscal Officer of the state, the disbursing officer for the department 8 is authorized to transfer all unexpended funds received from the collection of 9 plan review fees, as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the state, shall 10 be carried forward and made available for expenditures for the same purpose 11 for any following fiscal year. 12 13 SECTION 4. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 14 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 15 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 16 SECTION 5. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 17 18 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 19 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 20 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 21 act are declared to be severable. 22 SECTION 6. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 23 24 hereby repealed. 25 /s/P. Flanagin 26 27 28 APPROVED: 2-7-91 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

2